

No. 19-278

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PFIZER, INC. AND GREENSTONE LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM

MARK S. CHEFFO

RACHEL B. PASSARETTI-WU

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON

DECHERT LLP

Three Bryant Park

1095 Sixth Avenue

New York, NY 10036

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY

Counsel of Record

DECHERT LLP

1900 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 261-3300

Michael.McGinley@dechert.com

JUSTIN M. ROMEO

DECHERT LLP

2929 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Petitioners

November 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELATED PROCEEDINGS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Question Presented Was The Primary Basis
For The California Courts’ Rulings 3

II. The California Courts’ Misuse Of The Federal
Law Of Forfeiture To Evade *Bristol-Myers*
Warrants Review And Reversal. 9

CONCLUSION. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).	1, 2, 9, 11
<i>Cain v. Commercial Pub. Co.</i> , 232 U.S. 124 (1914).	6
<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 261 (1922).	8
<i>Goldey v. Morning News of New Haven</i> , 156 U.S. 518 (1895).	7
<i>In re Lipitor Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).	5, 7
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l</i> <i>Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a).	10

OTHER AUTHORITY

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)
(2004)..... 10
